047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE MAD 29 1993 BLERK, SUPREME COURT
By—Chief Deputy Clerk

ST. ELMO CASH, JR.,

Petitioner,

٧.

CASE NO. 81-142

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

MERITS BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN J. MOSLEY, #593280 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS, #325791 BUREAU CHIEF-CRIMINAL APPEALS

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>P</u> 2	AGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4-5
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I (CERTIFIED QUESTION)	
DOES THE STATE HAVE A POSSESSORY INTEREST IN LOCAL OPTION GASOLINE TAXES COLLECTED BY A RETAIL SELLER UNDER SECTION 336.025 SUCH THAT THE TAXPAYER'S FAILURE TO PAY SUCH TAXES WHEN DUE CONSTITUTES THE OFFENSE OF GRAND THEFT UNDER SECTION 812.014, FLORIDA STATUTES? ISSUE II (CERTIFIED QUESTION)	6-21
IF THE STATE DOES NOT HAVE A POSSESSORY INTEREST IN THE COLLECTED TAXES, IS A CONVICTION OF GRAND THEFT UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES FUNDAMENTAL ERRO THAT WARRANTS AN APPELLATE COURT TO REVIEW THE ISSUE EVEN THOUGH THE ISSUE HAS NOT BEEN PROPERT PRESERVED BY THE DEFENDANT?	D OR
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE GROUND THAT THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE ELEMENT OF INTENT.	37-41
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Anderson v. State, 265 N.W. 210 (Wis. 1936)	12,14,17,41
Achin v. State, 436 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1982)	35,36
Archer v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S87 (Fla. January 28, 1993)	33
Brewer v. State, 413 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), rev. denied, 426 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1983)	38,39
Brown v. State, 550 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	35,36
Castor v. State, 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	24
Clark v. State, 363 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1978), receded from in part, State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	26
Commonwealth v. Shafer, 202 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1964)	7
Dees v. State, 357 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	25
DiGuilio v. State, 451 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984), affirmed, State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	23,26
Foster v. State, 387 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	34
Gitman v. State, 482 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	38
Grover v. State, 581 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	38,39

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 392 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 43 So. 430 (1907)	4,28-29
O'Bryan v. Estelle, 714 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1983)	34
People v. Felber, 34 N.Y.S.2d 609 (N.Y. S.Ct. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1942)	17-18
People v. Kopman, 193 N.E. 516 (III. 1934)	12,16,17
Pitts v. State, 185 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1966), vacated in part, 408 U.S. 941 (1972)	24
State v. Applegate, 591 P.2d 371 (Ore. App. 1979)	23-24
State v. Barber, 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	29-33
State v. Gates, 394 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2d DCA 1979)	40
State v. Jones, 204 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1967)	26-28
State v. Rhoden, 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984)	26
State v. Sankey, 299 N.W. 235 (S.D. 1941)	17
State v. Teutsch, 126 N.W.2d 112 (S.D. 1964)	39
Stramaglia v. State, 603 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	38

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Szilagyi v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	38
Troyer v. State, 610 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	22,35,36
<u>U.S. v. Blankenship</u> , 775 F. 2d 735 (6th Cir. 1985)	25
U.S. v. Bolt, 776 F. 2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
U.S. v. Gomez, 908 F. 2d 809 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 111 S.Ct. 699 (1991)	26
<pre>U.S. v. Montgomery, 620 F. 2d 753 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 882 (1980)</pre>	24-25
U.S. v. Shurn, 849 F. 2d 1090 (8th Cir. 1988)	25
<u>U.S. v. Washington</u> , 861 F. 2d 350 (2d Cir. 1988)	25-26
Wilson v. State, 378 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	38
FLORIDA STATUTES (1985 and 1986 Supp.)	
Section 206.06 Section 206.14 Section 206.41	12,14 14 19
Section 206.49 Section 206.404 Section 206.56	19 7,12 7,8,10-12,18
Section 206.97 Section 212.62	8,10-12,19 8,9,11,12,20
Section 336.021 Section 336.025 Section 336.026	2,4,6,9,10-12,18-20
Section 812.012 Section 812.014	2,4,6

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE RULES OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE	
Rule 12B-5.11 (now 12B-5.011)	12
FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Rule 3.850	33
